

No. 23-939

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

LANA E. MARCUSSEN

*4518 N 35<sup>th</sup> Place  
Phoenix, AZ 85018  
602-694-5973*

LAWRENCE A. KOGAN

*Counsel of Record*

*The Kogan Law Group, P.C.  
100 United Nations Plaza  
Suite #14F  
New York, NY 10017  
lkogan@koganlawgroup.com  
(917) 565-1521*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. CLAIMS OF ABSOLUTE  
PRESIDENTIAL SOVEREIGN  
IMMUNITY ARE BASED ON  
*WORCESTER v. GEORGIA*'S CREATION  
OF A "SPECIAL TRUST  
RELATIONSHIP" BETWEEN THE  
UNITED STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES  
WRONGFULLY APPLYING THE  
TERRITORIAL WAR POWERS OF  
INTERNATIONAL LAW WITHIN THE  
UNITED STATES .....6

A. Because Slavery Legally Existed in the  
Colonies, Lord Mansfield's Solution to  
Prevent the Territorial War Powers of the  
King within England Could not be  
Directly Applied in the Nascent United  
States .....6

B. The Overriding Tribal Trust Relationship  
was Intentionally Created in *Worcester* to  
Thwart Congress or any State from  
Prohibiting Slavery.....10

II. INSTEAD OF ENDING THE TERRITORIAL WAR POWERS APPLYING WITHIN THE UNITED STATES WHEN SLAVERY WAS BANNED THESE EXTRA-CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS WERE PRESERVED BY CREATING THE SDOJ AND THEN FULLY UNLEASHED BY PRESIDENT NIXON .....13

A. Secretary of War Edwin Stanton Deliberately Preserved the Territorial War Powers in the Federal Government Following the Civil War .....13

B. The Nixon Indian Policy to Promote Tribal Rights and the Veeder Memoranda .....16

III. IT IS TIME TO STOP THE TERRITORIAL WAR POWERS FROM BEING APPLICABLE WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE UNITED STATES AND END ABSOLUTE FEDERAL SOVEREIGNTY .....24

A. This Court in Recent Decisions Has Made Great Strides in Limiting Absolute Federal Sovereignty by Making Major Changes to Federal Indian law .....24

B. To Prevent the Rise of Tyranny This Court Should Declare that the Federal Government's Exercise of Domestic

RETRIEVED FROM [WWW.FEDERALINDIANLAWDOCUMENTS.COM](http://WWW.FEDERALINDIANLAWDOCUMENTS.COM)

Territorial War Powers Within the United States Should Have Ended Following the Civil War.....29

CONCLUSION .....32

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	21
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (Jun. 22, 2023) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. Hall</i> , (1774) 1 Cowp. 204 .....	7
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U. S. 73 (1977) .....	26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	12
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 363 (1857) .....	12
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (Jun.15, 2023) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....	7, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	8

<i>Mitchel and Others v. the United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835) .....	7
<i>Mohegan Tribe v. State of Connecticut</i> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	17
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (Jun. 29, 2022).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) .....	15
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 598 U.S. ____, 143 S.Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	23
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> (1772) 87 ER 499.....	7, 12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. ____ (June 29, 2023).....	27, 28
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost I</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016) .....	24
<i>United States v. Donald J. Trump</i> , Case No. 1:23-cr-00257 (D.C.D.C. Aug. 1, 2023) .....	2
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	15, 20

*United States v. Rogers*,  
45 U.S. 567 (1846) .....12

*United States v. Vaello Madero*,  
596 U.S. \_\_\_, 142 S.Ct. 1539 (Apr. 21, 2022).....30

*U.S. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....10

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....4, 12, 20

### **The Constitution, Statutes and Treaties**

Art. I., Sec. 8, Cl. 3 .....7

Art. I., Sec. 8, Cl. 17 .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1151-1153.....4

25 U.S.C. § 71 (Act of March 3, 1871, Rev. Stat. §  
2079, 16 Stat. 566).....4

43 U.S.C. §§ 1457-1458 (Rev. Stat. §§ 441, 442) .....4

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1).....4

Act of August 7, 1789, 1 Stat. 51, n.(a) .....8

Act of June 22, 1870 (P.L. 41-97, 16 stat. 162) .....14

Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729 (Trade and  
Intercourse Act).....9

Act of March 3, 1849, 30<sup>th</sup> Cong., Sess. II, Ch.  
108, Sec. 5 (1 Rev. Stat. 441) .....17

Act of March 1, 1873, 42<sup>nd</sup> Cong., Sess. III, Ch.  
217.....17

Act of March 26, 1804, § 15, 2 Stat. 289.....8

Public Law 89-554, 89<sup>th</sup> Cong., Sess. 2, 80 Stat.  
378, 613 (Sept. 6, 1966).....17

Removal Act of May 28, 1830, 21<sup>st</sup> Cong. Sess. I,  
Ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411-412.....9

Removal Act of March 3, 1863, 37<sup>th</sup> Cong. Sess.  
III, Ch. 99, 12 Stat. 792-794 .....10

Resolve of Congress of March 22, 1873.....17

*The Federalist No. 69* ..... 29

*An Ordinance for the Government of the  
Territory of the United States North-West of the  
River Ohio* (Jul. 13, 1787) at Art. 3.  
[https://tile.loc.gov/storage-  
services/service/rbc/bdsdcc/22501/22501.pdf](https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/rbc/bdsdcc/22501/22501.pdf) .....4

**Other Authorities**

*Congressional Directory for the Second Session  
of the Forty-Second Congress of the United  
States of America, Second Edition* (May 1872  
Gov't Print. Off.) at 89  
[https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CDIR-  
1872-05-20/pdf/CDIR-1872-05-20.pdf](https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CDIR-1872-05-20/pdf/CDIR-1872-05-20.pdf) .....14
